(O-2001-47)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 18862 (NEW SERIES)

ADOPTED ON 0CT 1 6 2000

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AMENDING CHAPTER II, ARTICLE 2, DIVISION 1, OF THE SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING SECTION 22.0101 RELATING TO PERMANENT RULES OF THE COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, section 22.0101 of the San Diego Municipal Code, as amended, establishes permanent rules of procedure governing the operation of the Council; and

WHEREAS, the Select Committee on Government Efficiency and Fiscal Reform (Select Committee) was created in March 1995 and reaffirmed by the City Council in December 1995 and 1996; and

WHEREAS, the Council desires to establish the Select Committee as a permanent subcommittee of the Committee on Rules, Finance and Intergovernmental Relations (Rules Committee); and

WHEREAS, the Select Committee will continue to have the responsibility of overseeing the implementation of the recommendations of Change 2 that were passed by the City Council; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of The City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That Chapter II, Article 2, Division 1, of the San Diego Municipal Code be and is hereby amended by amending section 22.0101, to read as follows:

Sec. 22.0101 Permanent Rules of the Council

Rules 1 through 17 - No change in text.

Rule 18. Committee on Rules, Finance and Intergovernmental Relations

There is a Committee on Rules, Finance and Intergovernmental Relations

(herein referred to as "Rules Committee") composed of five (5) voting

members consisting of the Mayor, the Deputy Mayor, the three (3)

chairpersons of the other standing committees. The Mayor shall be permanent

-PAGE 1 OF 2-

chairperson and the Deputy Mayor shall be vice-chairperson of the Rules Committee. Three (3) of the five (5) members appointed to the Rules Committee shall constitute a quorum to do business but a lesser number may take action to adjourn a meeting. There is a Select Committee on Government Efficiency and Fiscal Reform(Select Committee) which shall be a subcommittee of the Rules Committee and shall consist of three members of the Rules Committee and such advisors as they shall appoint with the Deputy Mayor as chairperson. This subcommittee will have the responsibility of overseeing the implementation of the recommendations of the citizens committee known as Change 2 that were passed by the City Council.

Rules 19 through 34 - No change in text.

Section 2. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its final passage, a written or printed copy having been available to the City Council and the public a day prior to its final passage.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its passage.

APPROVED: CASEY GWENN, City Attorney

H-Swett Bv

Stuart H. Swett Deputy City Attorney

SHS:smf 0**9**/20/00 Or.Dept:Mayor O-2001-**4**7 Form=o&t.frm

-PAGE 2 OF 2-